
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 14 January 2020 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019 
 

3 - 10 

5.  COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020/21  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

11 - 20 

6.  TENANT SCRUTINY REPORT - RIGHT FIRST TIME - HOUSING REPAIRS  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director  
Presented by the Housing and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

21 - 48 

7.  AWARDING OF MHCLG RAPID REHOUSING GRANT  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director  
Presented by the Housing and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

49 - 52 

8.  2019/20 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader 

53 - 98 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

 
 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor R Ashman (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



34 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
on TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs T Bingham, Mrs B Smith, Miss E Warhurst and Mrs C Hammond 
 

57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor T Gillard. 
 

58. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

59. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

60. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2019. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

61. GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL EXPENSES REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 
2020/21 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.  
 
He advised that the report asked Cabinet to agree the 2020/21 budget proposals for 
statutory and public consultation on the council’s website and that the draft General Fund 
Budget for next year projected a balanced budget with a £847k surplus.  He noted that it 
was better than had been anticipated due to the deferral of the local government funding 
reforms to April 2021. 
 
He highlighted that the report included a range of budget proposals including savings, cost 
pressures, staffing increases and developments to service areas and that the key features 
for the next year included: 
 

- A new £1m Climate Change Reserve set aside to cover the additional costs to the 
General Fund on becoming carbon neutral. 

 
- Incorporation of budgetary provision for tree maintenance and for maximising 

external funding, as a result of consultation with the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
on 7 November;  

3

Agenda Item 4.



35 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
- Inclusion of  £570k Journey to Self Sufficiency savings target, following a redesign 

of the programme; and  
 

- Details around proposed charge variations for next year – a new approach for the 
next year in line with the Corporate Charging Policy.  

 
He informed that there was no proposed increase in Council Tax  and that Business Rates 
growth for the  next year had been assessed as significant largely due to growth in the 
north of the district. 
 
He advised that funding estimates would be refined following approval of the council tax 
and business rates bases in January and receipt of the provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement which had been delayed until after the General Election. He noted 
that adequate reserves remained in place with the forecast self-sufficiency reserve 
balance of £5.3m at 31 March 2021, subject to the council using the reserve to generate 
revenue as part of the Journey to Self-Sufficiency Programme and a further £1.5m agreed 
minimum operating balance. 
 
He stated that the draft budget for Special Expenses included proposed increases in the 
precept for next financial year to fund planned maintenance, the phasing out of the 
Localisation of Council Tax Support Grant and maintain a balanced position, and that the 
final position for special expenses was likely to change as a result of the work to set the 
council tax base for next year.   
 
He outlined that the consultation would be undertaken throughout December and early 
January, with responses reported to Cabinet and Council as part of the approval process 
for the final budget.   
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The 2020/21 General Fund and Special Expenses budget proposals be  agreed for 
statutory consultation; and 
 

2. The assurance statement by the S151 Officer be noted. 
 

Reason for decision: Required to complete 2020/21 budget process. 
 

62. DRAFT  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET FOR 2020/21 
 
The Housing and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised that the report before them asked Cabinet to agree the 2020/21 budget 
proposals for statutory consultation, including the 2.7% rent increase in line with the 
Governments national rent increase policy. 
 
He highlighted that the draft HRA Budget for
[...]
mpt information. 
 

68. NEWMARKET - AWARD OF CONTRACT 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor R Blunt commended the work that had been carried out on the project so far. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contract at the value as detailed in the report for the renovation of Newmarket and the 
works required to create a new traditional shop front be awarded to the company as 
detailed in the report. 
 
Reason for decision: When the delegated authority to award the contract was given in 
July 2018 for the internal renovations works only, was as detailed in the report. With the 
subsequent addition of the Grant to improve the shop front the award total has increased, 
which requires renewed Cabinet approval. The funding for both elements is in place. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.40 pm 
 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020/21 

Presented by Councillor Nicholas Rushton 
Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

Background Papers 2020-2025 Medium Term 
Financial Plans – Cabinet 10 
December 2019 
 
General Fund and Special 
Expenses Revenue Budget 
Proposals for 2020/21 – Cabinet 
10 December 2019 
 
Council Tax Base 2019/20 – 
Cabinet 15 January 2019 
 
Council Tax Changes – Cabinet 
11 December 2018 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial 
Implications 

These are set out in section 2 of the report. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no implications 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and 
Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no implications 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To determine the Council Tax Base and advise members of the 
process for calculating the NNDR amounts due to the Council for the 
2020/21 Financial Year. 
 

Reason for Decision Statutory requirement to facilitate the setting of Council Tax for the 
forthcoming Financial Year. 
 

Recommendations 1. THAT THE CALCULATION OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR 
EACH PARISH AND SPECIAL EXPENSE AREA FOR THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2020/21. AS SHOWN IN APPENDIX 2 TO 
THE REPORT, BE APPROVED AND RECOMMENDED TO 
COUNCIL FOR ADOPTION. 
 

2. THAT CABINET NOTE THAT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
LOCAL AUTHORITIES (CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX 
BASE) (England) REGULATIONS 2012 SI 2012/2914, THE 
AMOUNT CALCULATED BY NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL AS ITS COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2020/21 SHALL BE 34,585. 

 
3. THAT THE AMOUNTS OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT GRANT 

FOR EACH TOWN AND PARISH COUNCIL DETAILED IN 
APPENDIX 3 BE NOTED. 

 
 

11

Agenda Item 5.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s26828/2020-25%20Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Strategy%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s26828/2020-25%20Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Strategy%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s26828/2020-25%20Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Strategy%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s26821/General%20Fund%20and%20Special%20Expenses%20Revenue%20Budget%20Proposals%20for%20202021%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s26821/General%20Fund%20and%20Special%20Expenses%20Revenue%20Budget%20Proposals%20for%20202021%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s26821/General%20Fund%20and%20Special%20Expenses%20Revenue%20Budget%20Proposals%20for%20202021%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s26821/General%20Fund%20and%20Special%20Expenses%20Revenue%20Budget%20Proposals%20for%20202021%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s21018/Council%20Tax%20Base%20201920%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s21018/Council%20Tax%20Base%20201920%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s20813/Council%20Tax%20Changes%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s20813/Council%20Tax%20Changes%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf


 

4. THAT CABINET NOTE THAT THE SECTION 151 OFFICER HAS 
DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO SUBMIT THE CALCULATIONS 
OF NON DOMESTIC RATING INCOME AND OTHER AMOUNTS 
REQUIRED BY THE GOVERNMENT BY 31 JANUARY EACH 
YEAR. 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires that the calculation of the Council Tax 

Base and NNDR for the financial year 2020/21 be determined by no later than 31 January 
2020.  This is a necessary component in the setting of the 2020/21 Council Tax and 
Business Rates.   

 
1.2 The work to estimate the council’s Council Tax Base have been undertaken and are 

presented within this report for approval. 
 
1.3 The calculations that feed into the NNDR base are typically carried out by Revenues and 

Benefits Partnership shortly before the 31 January deadline to ensure figures are as up to 
date as possible.  In view of the timing, Cabinet have previously delegated authority to the 
Section 151 Officer to approve and submit the NNDR 1 form for 2020/21. 

 
2. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
  2.1 The Council Tax Base is a measure of the relative taxable capacity of the District, as shown 

in Appendix 1, and of each of part of the District as shown in Appendix 2.  It is expressed 
as the equivalent number of Band D properties in each area.  The Council Tax Base 
multiplied by the Band D Council Tax gives the total Council Tax receivable for the 
forthcoming financial year. 

 
2.2 The budget requirement of this Authority, and of its Precepting Authorities, to be met by the 

Council Tax charge divided by the Council Tax Base figure to arrive at the level of Council 
Tax to be levied on a Band D property in order to generate that amount of Council Tax 
income.  The actual levy in properties in other Bands is calculated on a pro-rota basis using 
the following ratios: 

 
 Band A = 6/9 of Band D 
 Band B = 7/9 of Band D 
 Band C = 8/9 of Band D 
 Band D = 9/9 of Band D 
 Band E = 11/9 of Band D 
 Band F = 13/9 of Band D 
 Band G = 15/9 of Band D 
 Band H = 18/9 of Band D 
 
2.3 Where the precept relates to only part of the District (i.e. Parish Precepts and Special 

Expenses) the appropriate Council Tax Base of the part (as shown in Appendix 2) is used. 
Accordingly, all Precepting Authorities will be informed of their appropriate Council Tax 
Base for 2020/21 once the Council Tax Base has been determined. 

 
3. CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 
 
3.1 The Council Tax Base calculation for the financial year 2020/21 has been carried out in 

accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012.  Appendix 1 shows the actual number of Band D equivalent properties of 
the Council Tax Base as at 30 November 2019 by Council Tax band. 

 
 
 

12



 

Growth Estimates 
 
3.2 Growth estimates in respect of the number of new properties liable for council tax have also 

been included. These properties have been identified and monitored by the Council’s 
Planning Policy team and the Revenues and Benefits Partnership, and included in the 
Council Tax Base calculation at parish level at assumed bandings, before conversion to 
Band D equivalents.  The estimated growth by band can be found in Appendix 1. 

 
3.3 A bad debt provision of 2% of the base and growth has been applied to allow for non-

collection and banding appeals.  This targeted level is consistent with the collection rate 
achieved in 2018/19 of 97.8% and the forecast collection rate to be achieved in 2019/20 of 
97.8%. 

 
3.4 The adjusted figures for each Parish and Special Expense area are set out in Appendix 2.  

The respective Council Tax Base for each Parish and Special Expense area is used as a 
basis for charging
[...]
don Authority (GLA) Transport Grant and 
the Public Health Grant (PHG) when the new system commences.  Further information 
surrounding the plans of central government will be available over the forthcoming year and 
the Section 151 Officer will report to Cabinet via the Medium Term Financial Plan in July or 
before if appropriate. 

 
4.4 Local Authorities are required to provide details of expected Business Rates income for the 

following year to the Government by 31 January and this is done on a form called NNDR 1.  
As business rates income has become a fundamental part of the new funding system for 
Local Government, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
requires a “NNDR 1” form to be formally approved. The expectation is that the approval 
process is to be in line with approval of the Council Tax Base. 

 
4.5 The calculations that feed into the NNDR 1 form are carried out by Revenues and Benefits 

Partnership shortly before the 31 January deadline to ensure figures are as up to date as 
possible.  The Section 151 Officer has the appropriate delegation in place to approve and 

14



 

submit the form confirming the amount of business rates to be collected in 2020/21 and will 
do so on or before the 31 January 2020 deadline. 

 
 

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

- Supporting Coalville to be a more vibrant, family-
friendly town 

- Support for businesses and helping people into 
local jobs 

- Developing a clean and green district 
- Local people live in high quality, affordable homes 
- Our communities are safe, healthy and connected 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Not applicable 

Safeguarding: 
 

Not applicable 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

Not applicable 

Customer Impact: 
 

Not applicable 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

Not applicable 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

Not applicable 

Consultation/Community Engagement: 
 

Not applicable 

Risks: 
 

Controls are in place
[...]
and Customer Services Portfolio Holder  
 

Background Papers None Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications The recommendations put forward by the Tenant Scrutiny 
Panel can be met by existing resources within the Housing 
Revenue Account budget. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications No implications apparent 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

No implications apparent 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To seek approval to implement the action plan developed by 
the Housing Service in response to the recommendations put 
forward by the Tenant Scrutiny Panel following their review of 
Right First Time Housing Repairs. 
 

Reason for Decision To allow the implementation of the of the Housing Services 
action plan in respect of Right First Time Housing Repairs.  
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET APPROVES THE ACTION PLAN 
PREPARED IN RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM THE TENANT SCRUTINY PANEL INSPECTION OF 
RIGHT FIRST TIME HOUSING REPAIRS. 
 

 
1.0 CONTEXT 

 
1.1 Cabinet approved the establishment of a Tenant Scrutiny Panel (TSP) on 13 March    

2012 in response to introduction of the Localism Act 2011.  The Act heralded the focus 
for Housing regulation moving towards a culture of local co-regulation, with greater 
emphasis on locally determining standards and priorities.  

 
1.2 The reforms have also provided social housing tenants with stronger tools to hold their 

landlords to account through tenant panels, or similar bodies, in order to give tenants 
the opportunity to carefully examine the services being offered and form judgements 
about the cost and quality of the services they receive. 

 

21

Agenda Item 6.



   

1.3 Panel members were initially formally recruited in December 2012 and embarked on 
their first review in May 2013.  To date, the panel have undertaken a further seven 
inspections with all re
[...]
 operative is sent to the ew glass,he is 
deployed to a new task. Later a new operative is sent the replace the glass does not 
know that the glass is now in the depot and measures for a new pane. By ensuring 
that the second visit operatives are shown the first visit reports both time and money 
could be saved. 

Appendix 9 - Time spent shadowing an electrician in the field

47



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

Award of MHCLG Rapid Rehousing Pathway Funding 

Presented by Councillor Roger Bayliss 
Housing and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

Background Papers None Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications This decision relates to the award of grant funding from Central 
Government for pre-determined projects received by NWLDC on 
behalf of all Borough/Districts Councils and Rutland, for services 
to be delivered by partner agencies. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no implications 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no implications 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To seek Cabinet approval for the payment of funding to partner 
agencies of monies received under the Rapid Rehousing 
Pathway/Rough Sleeper Initiative Programmes, and delegates 
the award of subsequent grant funding to the Head of Housing 
and Property in consultation with the Portfolioholder. 
 

Reason for Decision The grant payment requires expenditure in excess of officer 
delegated limits. 
 

Recommendations IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CABINET 
 

1. AGREE THE PAYMENT OF UP TO £177,600 TO 
CHARNWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL FOR THE 
PROVISION OF A SOCIAL LETTINGS SERVICE. 
 

2. DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE HEAD OF HOUSING 
AND PROPERTY IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSNG AND 
CUSTOMER SERVICES TO AWARD ANY ADDITIONAL 
FUNDING RECEIVED UNDER THE ROUGH SLEEPERS 
INITIATIVE (RSI) TO APPROPRIATE DELIVERY 
PARTNERS WITHIN THE LIMITATIONS AGREED WITH 
MHCLG. 

 

 

49

Agenda Item 7.



 

1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 In March 2019, North West Leicestershire submitted a bid to the Ministry for Housing 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) for funding for rough sleeper services on 
behalf of the seven Leicestershire Districts and Rutland under the Rapid Rehousing 
Pathway Programme.  

 
1.2 The bid contained four elements covering emergency accommodation, outreach, floating 

support and funding to work with the private rented sector and was for a combined value of 
almost £430,000. In May 2019, we were informed we had been successful in the latter two 
elements and were provisionally awarded £277,600. 

 
1.3 The floating support element of the project was awarded £100,000 and is being delivered 

by The Bridge, a Housing Advice charity based in Loughborough, whilst the work with the 
private rented sector is being carried out by Charnwood Borough Council and received the 
remaining £177,600. 

 
1.4 Funding for each element was split into two equal tranches, with award of the second 

tranche conditional on satisfactory delivery up to November 2019. The initial grant payment 
therefore fell within delegated levels and agreements between ourselves and the delivery 
partners reflecting this were drawn up.  Whilst The Bridge signed this in September 2019 
and payment has been made to them, there have been delays finalising the grant 
agreement with Charnwood Borough Council and therefore the first tranche has not yet 
been. 

 
1.5 To date, satisfactory delivery of both Projects has taken place and the second tranche 

payment was received from MHCLG on 20 December 2019.  The combined value of the 
first and second tranches will take the overall payment to Charnwood Borough Council 
beyond the financial limits of delegated powers and therefore requires the approval of 
Ca
[...]
e Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report The report provides members of the Cabinet with information on 
the performance and progress made against the Council Delivery 
Plan actions and performance indicators for Quarter 2 (Q2) (July 
- September 2019). 
 

Reason for Decision The report be provided for members to effectively monitor the 
performance of the organisation. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET NOTES THE PROGRESS AGAINST THE 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVES AND PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS. 

 
 

 
 

1.1 The Planning and Performance Management framework helps the Council - 
 

 Clearly articulate our priorities and desired outcomes 

 Prioritise what gets done within the resources available 

 Provides and demonstrates value for money 

 Provide good services and satisfaction for our local community 

 Improves organisational performance 

 Motivate and manage our employees and workers. 
 

1.2 Its purpose is to deliver the best outcomes and service in relation to our priorities and 
statutory responsibilities within available resources, and to create an ‘early warning 
system; where this is not the case. To do this we need to be intelligence focused and 
take action in response to actual performance to make outcomes better that they would 
otherwise be. 

 

1.3 Performance is managed at a strategic, service, operational and individual level, with 
each informing the other. 

 

1.4 At a strategic level, Members and the Corporate Leadership team need to ensure that 

53

Agenda Item 8.



 

2. SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE QUARTER 2 

services are provided meeting the needs of the community, both now and in the future. 
Members and the leadership team also need to ensure that there are appropriate and 
meaningful measures underpinning our vision and objectives so that they can be 
assured that we are making good progress towards our vision, priorities and objectives 
published in our Corporate Plan. 
 

1.5 At a service level, Heads of Service need to monitor performan
[...]
sting Market traders to support them in the transition to the 
Newmarket site in Marlborough Square or to find alternative premises as needed. 

 
 Improving our customer services responsiveness and on-line offer.  
 

The average call wait time reduced again during the quarter to 44 seconds and the number 
of customers hanging up before receiving an answer reduced to an average of 8.66% 

 
We are continuing the work on the website to enable customers to access services through 
the “your account” facility and by making more processes available in a digital format.   

 

54



 

 Developing the Districts Leisure and activity facilities. 
 

The planning application for the new leisure centre was submitted in the quarter and (post 
script) was approved by the Planning Committee in October. The improvements works to 
Hood Park Leisure Centre commenced during the quarter and will include improvements to 
the dance studio, an updated fitness suite, improvements to the external façade and 
redecoration works to refresh the building.   

 
 Tourism Strategy 
 

This document will set out our approach, in collaboration with partners, to the future 
development of our tourism offer, and will be presented to the Community Scrutiny 
Committee and Cabinet later in the year. 

 
 Economic Growth Plan. 
 
 Following extensive consultation with partners the Economic Growth plan was adopted by 

Cabinet in September 2019. This will form the blue print for a number of key projects in 
future years. 

 
  EU exit planning 
 
 The Business Focus team continued to provide government messages to our business 

communities on EU exit planning. We have continued to work with government agencies 
and partners to develop arrangements, particularly around the airport to manage possible 
impacts to our communities and residents. 

 
 Finance 
 

At the end of the second quarter of the financial year the Council’s budgets are being 
managed effectively. 

 
Increased revenue surpluses are 

Minutes of the meeting


41 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, T Gillard, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Clarke, D Everitt, J Legrys, V Richichi and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Miss E Warhurst, Miss A Wright, Mr A Barton and Mrs C Hammond 
 

69. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R D Bayliss. 
 

70. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

71. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

72. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

73. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020/21 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised that the report sought approval of the Council Tax Base for 
2020/21, which, under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 required that the 
calculation of the Council Tax Base for the financial year 2020/21 be determined by no 
later than 31 January 2020. He drew Members’ attention to appendices 1 and 2 which 
showed the council tax base for the next year after applying a 2% non-collection rate and 
advised that for the third year, growth estimates in respect of the anticipated number of 
new homes for 2020/21 had been included in the council tax base at parish level. 
 
He reminded Members that in January 2017 Cabinet agreed that Town and Parish 
councils would receive a 25% reduction in the Council Tax Support Grant and that this 
would be the final year that the grant would be payable. 
 
He stated that following the Cabinet meeting in December there was a consultation in 
progress on reducing the Council Tax Support Grant to Special Expense areas over a four 
year period, which would commence in 2021/22; and that it would be considered again by 
Cabinet in February as part of the final budget. 
 



42 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Finally he advised Members that, in respect of Business Rates, the authority was required 
to provide details of estimated income for the following year to the Government by 31 
January 2020 on a form called NNDR1. This required formal approval. He noted that the 
form was completed by the Revenues and Benefits Partnership shortly before the 31 
January deadline to ensure that the estimates were as up to date as possible and that the 
Section 151 Officer had delegated authority to approve and submit the form for 2020/21. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The calculation of the Council Tax Base for each Parish and Special Expense area 

for the financial year 2020/21, as shown in appendix 2 to the report, be approved and 
recommended to Council for adoption. 

 
2. In accordance with the Local Authorities (calculation of council tax base) (England) 

regulations 2012 si 2012/2914, the amount calculated by North West Leicestershire 
District Council as its council tax base for the financial year 2020/21 shall be 34,585 
be noted. 

 
3. The amounts of Council Tax Support Grant for each Town and Parish Council 

detailed in appendix 3 be noted. 
 
 4.   The Section 151 Officer has delegated authority to submit the    calculations of Non 

Domestic rating income and other amounts required by the Government by 31 
January each year be noted. 

 
Reason for decision: Statutory requirement to facilitate the setting of Council Tax for the 
forthcoming Financial Year. 
 

74. TENANT SCRUTINY REPORT - RIGHT FIRST TIME - HOUSING REPAIRS 
 
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members. 
 
He reminded Members that the Tenant Scrutiny Panel was formed in 2011 as a 
requirement of the Localism Act, and consisted of a group of volunteer tenants, to carry 
out reviews of the areas of the housing service they identify. This was their 8th Report.  
 
He advised Members that the inspections in relation to Right First Time had taken longer 
than some previous ones due a turnover in the membership of the Panel. 
 
It was noted that the Panel had produced 7 recommendations, as detailed in the report, all 
of which have been accepted by the Housing Service and the action plan at Appendix B 
provided the framework through which implementation would be monitored and progress 
fed back to the Panel. 
 
Councillor R Blunt stated that he was happy to support the recommendations. He advised 
that he had seen figures in relation to the state of the authority’s empty properties, which 
was 7%, and that the Council always strived to improve its performance. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The action plan prepared in response to the recommendations from the Tenant Scrutiny 
Panel Inspection of right first time housing repairs be approved. 
 



43 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Reason for decision: To allow the implementation of the of the Housing Services action 
plan in respect of Right First Time Housing Repairs. 
 

75. AWARDING OF MHCLG RAPID REHOUSING GRANT 
 
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members.  
 
He advised that back in March/May 2019 the authority was part of a successful cross 
County bid for grant funding from the rapid rehousing pathway programme to support 
rough sleepers and that the report was required to approve the payment of part of the 
grant received to Charnwood Borough Council, who delivered the service. 
 
He informed Members that it had been intended to make two staged payments to 
Charnwood Borough Council, which would have been permissible under the scheme of 
delegation. However, during discussions with them over the detail of the agreement, they 
expressed a preference for one payment, as the value of the grant exceeded the level 
permitted by the scheme of delegation. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The payment of up to £177,600 to Charnwood Borough Council for the provision of 
a social lettings service be agreed. 

 
2. Authority be delegated to the Head of Housing and Property in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Customer Services to award any additional 
funding received under the Rough Sleepers Initiative (RSI) to appropriate delivery 
partners within the limitations agreed with MHCLG. 

 
Reason for decision: The grant payment requires expenditure in excess of officer 
delegated limits. 
 

76. 2019/20 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Leader invited the Members of the Cabinet to comment on their   portfolio areas. 
 
Councillor T Gillard was pleased to advise that the outline bid for the second round of the 
Future High Street Fund would be submitted the following dayand if successful would help 
with grant support towards a number of proposals in the town centre including a cinema. 
The full bid would be submitted by the end of April. He commented on the success of the 
Palitoy celebration event that had received extensive media coverage and the high 
turnout of visitors. He noted that the business Focus Team continued to support the local 
businesses particularly  the market traders, both those moving and not moving to the new 
market. 
 
Councillor A Woodman advised that both the new indoor market and the new leisure 
centre had received approval at Planning Committee, and that the issues over the A511 
access to the leisure centre needed addressing with LCC. He highlighted the continued 
improvements to Hood Park, with the new gym suite opened and work nearing completion 
on the spin room down stairs. He informed the Members that in relation to the Recycle 
More campaign, 250 new recycling trollies were out on trial across the District and that the 
trial of new food waste bins had seen 17 tonnes diverted from landfill. He noted the work 
of the Health and Wellbeing team that was ongoing and that the absence figures for the 
Waste Service was being managed. 
 
Councillor N J Rushton noted that there was nothing further to update on. 



44 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Councillor R Ashman highlighted the ongoing work of the Planning department in relation 
to issues over HMOs, especially in Kegworth. He advised that work led by the Chief 
Executive continued on preparing the district for the impact of both Brexit & HS2 and 
noted that it had been proposed to continue with the Cross Party Planning Working Group 
to ensure that the Local Plan continued to be in date.  
 
Councillor R Blunt was pleased to note that the average call wait time in relation to 
Customer Services had reduced again during the quarter to 44 seconds and that the 
number of customers hanging up before receiving an answer had also reduced. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor R Ashman  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress against the Corporate objectives and performance indicators  
be noted and commented on. 
 
Reason for decision: The report be provided for members to effectively monitor the 
performance of the organisation. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.14 pm 
 

 


